
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 20th July 2006. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services . 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. GROWING SUCESS - PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
(Pages 19 - 26) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy on progress of the 
review of the Corporate Plan. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

5. THE SANCTUARY PROJECT  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Development and Community 
Manager seeking the Cabinet’s approval to sign and seal the 
agreement for the Countywide Domestic Violence Sanctuary 
Project. 
 

S Hansen 
388341 

6. PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates and the 
Countryside Services Manager regarding a proposal to extend 
Paxton Pits Nature Reserve. 
 
Plans showing the layout of the existing pits are attached to the 
agenda separately. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

7. GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES  (Pages 33 - 74) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Administration to consider a R Reeves 



draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles and 
to approve it as a basis for further discussion and consultation. 
 

388003 

8. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE 
THROUGH PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  (Pages 75 - 86) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

9. GODMANCHESTER (POST STREET) CONSERVATION 
AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 87 - 88) 

 

 

 To consider the draft Conservation Area Management Plan for 
Godmanchester (Post Street) and to approve it as a basis for 
further discussion and consultation. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. KEYSTON CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN  
(Pages 89 - 90) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager to consider 
the Draft Conservation Area Management Plan for Keyston 
and to approve it as a basis for further discussion and 
consultation. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. GODMANCHESTER (EARNING STREET) CONSERVATION 
AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 91 - 92) 

 

 

 To consider the draft Conservation Area Management Plan for 
Godmanchester (Earning Street) and to approve it as a basis 
for further discussion and consultation. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

12. STONELY CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN  
(Pages 93 - 94) 

 

 

 To consider the Management Plan for Stonely and to approve 
it as a basis for further discussion and consultation. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

13. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK & MASTER PLAN:  ST. 
MARY'S URBAN VILLAGE, ST. NEOTS  (Pages 95 - 108) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on 
consultation responses received in respect of the draft Urban 
Design Framework for St. Mary’s village and seeking approval 
for the adoption of a revised framework as Interim Planning 
Guidance. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

14. NEW OPERATIONS CENTRE AND HEADQUARTERS - 
REPORT OF THE CUSTOMER FIRST & ACCOMMODATION 
ADVISORY GROU  (Pages 109 - 112) 

 

 

 To consider the report of the meeting of the Customer First & 
Accommodation Advisory Group held on 26th July 2006. 

C Deller 
388007 



 
15. ST. NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE - REPRESENTATION   
 

 

 To note the resignation of Councillor R W Eaton from St. Neots 
Leisure Centre Management Committee and consider the 
appointment of Councillor Mrs D E Collins to the vacancy 
following her nomination by the Liberal Democrat Group. 
 

 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property 
or the supply of goods or services. 

 

 

17. NEW OPERATIONS CENTRE AND HEADQUARTERS - 
PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 113 - 114) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Technical Services 
 

R Preston 
388340 

 Dated this 30th day of August 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 



 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a 

large text version or an audio version 
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 20 July 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P L E Bucknell. 

 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 29th June 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 46 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons. 
 
Councillor Rogers declared a personal interest in Minute No. 51 as 
the District Council’s representative on the Huntingdonshire Citizens 
Advice Bureau. 
 

39. REVENUE MONITORING:2005/06 REVENUE OUTTURN & 2006/07 
BUDGET   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure for 2005/06 and the variations 
between the original and revised budget provision for that year. 
 
Having noted the total net variations of £1.986m from the original 
budget and the action to be taken to enhance the budget monitoring 
process in the future, it was - 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget 
2005/06 be noted; 

 
(b) that the preliminary view of additional savings required 

in 2006/07 be noted; and 
 
(c) that the action to be taken to improve financial 

monitoring as outlined in Annex D to the report be 
noted. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
40. CAPITAL MONITORING 2005/06 OUTTURN AND 2006/07 BUDGET  
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2005/06, and the implications for 2006/07. 
 
Having noted those projects which had been delayed in 2005/06 and 
information on the schemes which had incurred additional costs, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the capital schemes monitoring reproduced  at 
Annex B to the report now submitted be noted; 

 
(b) that the spending variations reported in paragraphs 2.3 

and 2.4 of the report and the receipt of additional 
disabled facilities grant be noted; 

 
(c) that the deferrals from 2005/06 and the forecast 

variations for the current year as set out in paragraph 
4.1 be noted; and 

 
(d) that the revenue implications of the variations in 

2006/07 and 2007/08 be noted.  
 

41. BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2007/2012   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the 
preparation, consideration and review of the financial strategy, 
2007/08 Budget and the 2008/12 Medium Term Plan. 
 
Having been advised of the views expressed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the timetable and stages for considering the 
financial strategy, budget and MTP be approved; and 

 
 
(b) that the proposed approach to identify savings be 

noted. 
 

42. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding as outlined in the revised Annex A 
to the report now submitted be released from the Medium 
Term Plan (Scheme Ref: 615) in respect of the Social 
Housing Grant for Affordable Housing. 

2



 
43. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted the report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during April-June 2006 
as irrecoverable. 
 

44. HOUSING STRATEGY 2006-11   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted with the 
content of the Housing Strategy 2006-11, Empty Homes Strategy 
2006-11 and Homeless Strategy 2006-08. 
 
Having been advised that the documents would be submitted to Go-
East, in September 2006, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Housing 
Strategy 2006-11, Empty Homes Strategy 2006-11 and 
Homelessness Strategy 2006-08 for submission to Go-East. 

 
45. THE DUTY TO PROMOTE RACE EQUALITY:  UPDATE TO RACE 

EQUALITY SCHEME   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a copy 
of a Race Equality Scheme for the Council as required by the Race 
Relations Act. 
 
Having noted the aims and objectives of the scheme and the 
associated action plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Race Equality Scheme and 
associated Action Plan attached to the report now submitted 
be approved. 

 
46. QUALITY OF LIFE STRATEGIES - ARTS CULTURE, MAJOR 

SPORTS FACILITIES, & GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE.   
 
 By way of
[...]
 Region and the need for appropriate steps to ensure the 
availability of adequate water resources.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to make representations to the East of England 
Regional Assembly based on the content of paragraph 3 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
48. GREAT FEN PROJECT - MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT   
 
 Further to Minute No.02/32 and by way of report by the Director of 

Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members were acquainted with progress on the project to 
restore over 3,000 hectares of wetland in and around the Woodwalton 
Fen and Holme Fen Nature Reserves by way of a partnership of 
organisations comprising the District Council, the Environment 
Agency, English Nature and the Wildlife Trust for Cambridgeshire. 

4



 
Having considered the content of the draft Memorandum of 
Agreement designed to replace and strengthen the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding for the project, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Operational Services be authorised to 
sign a Memorandum of Agreement between the Wildlife 
Trust, English Nature, Environment Agency and the District 
Council in relation to the Great Fen Project. 

 
49. ST NEOTS CONSERVATION AREA:  BOUNDARY REVIEW, 

CHARACTER STATEMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached draft copies of a Boundary Review, Character Statement 
and Management Plan for the St Neots Conservation Area. 
 
In noting the main aims and objectives of the documents, Members 
were advised that the boundary review proposed to amalgamate the 
existing conservation areas in St. Neots, Eynesbury and Eaton Socon 
in line with English Heritage’s general guidance on the management 
of conservation areas.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Boundary Review, Character Statement and 
Management Plan for the St Neots Conservation Area be 
approved as a basis for public consultation. 

 
50. CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT   
 
 Members considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the possible 
relocation of Marshall of Cambridge Aerospace Limited and the 
availability of the Company’s business plans in order to inform 
discussion among the local authorities and other organisations 
involved.   
 
Having acknowledged the commercially sensitive nature of the 
business plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Central Services be authorised to enter 
into a Confidentiality Agreement with Marshall of Cambridge 
Aerospace Limited on behalf of the District Council and the 
Director of Operational Services appointed as the 
designated Officer under the Agreement. 

 
51. CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU, HUNTINGDON   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining details of a 

5



request from the Citizens Advice Bureau for the Council to act as a 
guarantor of a lease of new premises, in All Saints Passage, 
Huntingdon. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Director of Central Services, be 
authorised to approve arrangements for the Council to act 
as guarantor for a lease of premises in All Saints Passage, 
Huntingdon to the Citizens Advise Bureau. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 

6



  
CABINET 7 SEPTEMBER 2006 
  

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
1 PURPOSE 
1.1 This report updates the Financial Forecast so that any necessary 

changes to the Council’s Financial Strategy and the approach to this 
year’s review of the MTP can be assessed. It also seeks Member 
approval of a list of proposed savings. 

  
1.2 This report will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Corpor
[...]
                                   7TH September 2006  
       
 

PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE 
(Joint Report by the Head of Legal & Estates  

and the Countryside Services Manager) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to the extension of Little Paxton Nature 

Reserve by way of acceptance by the District Council of leases of 
land adjacent to the Reserve following the termination of gravel 
extraction operations. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Little Paxton Nature Reserve currently consists of 240 acres 

(edged with a thick black line on plan A appended hereto).  Further 
gravel extraction proposals nearby provide the opportunity to increase 
this to over 700 acres making it one of the largest nature reserves in 
Cambridgeshire.  The existing Nature Reserve and the additional land 
comprise the area within the black line on plan B, also appended.  
The other areas, such as North and South Lakes, will remain in 
private ownership, but will be available for other potential leisure uses 
operated by the private sector. 

 
2.2 The additional land is jointly owned by Oxford University Chest and 

Thornhill Settled Estate. Aggregate Industries UK is currently seeking 
planning consent for the extraction of gravel and the associated 
restoration.  A Section 106 Agreement is being prepared which  will 
incorporate the following key elements: 

 
• £180,000 to cover staffing costs up to 2021 
• provision and maintenance of a vehicle for use around the 

reserve up to 2021. 
• £20,000 worth of materials for construction of additional 

facilities such as a car park 
• retention of redundant quarry buildings to develop as 

volunteer/education facilities  
• 29 kilometres of footpaths, bridle paths and cycle ways 
• an environmental management plan under which habitats of 

reed bed, wet woodland and wet meadow will be created 
 
2.3 On completion of the restoration it is proposed that several leases will 

be granted to the District Council on the following
[...]
tretching from Little Paxton to Diddington.  It will 
have a network of footpaths, bridle paths and cycle ways covering the 
whole area. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is recommended that the Director of Central Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources & Policy, be 
authorised to approve detailed terms for the leases. 

 

30



 3 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
County Council Planning application number: H/05007/03/CM 
 
Contact Officers:  Keith Phillips - Estates and Property Manager  
    (01480) 388260 
 
   Pat Knight – Countryside Services Manager 
    (01480) 388648 
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE    24TH AUGUST 2006  
CABINET      7TH SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

(Report by Head of Administration) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 introduces a new regulatory regime for 

gambling in this country and establishes the Gambling Commission 
which has replaced the former Gaming Board. 

 
1.2 The Act requires a person who wishes to provide gambling to obtain 

three forms of licence – operating, personal and premises licences.  
Operating and personal licences will be issued by the Commission and 
premises licences by district and unitary councils acting as licensing 
authorities in a similar format to the powers contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
2. STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
2.1 The Gambling Act requires all licensing authorities to publish a 

Statement of Principles on how they intend to approach their 
responsibilities under the Act.  The authority is required to consult 
widely on a draft statement and the final statement must be approved 
by full Council.  

 
2.2 The first appointed day for the statement to come into effect is 31st 

January 2007 and it must be published 28 days prior to that date, i.e. 
3rd January 2007.  The statement must be reviewed before the expiry 
of 3 years from its first publication but can be 
[...]
tion 
 
6 Pullman Court 
Great Western Road 
GLOUCESTER 
GL1 3ND 
 
 
Business in Sport and Leisure 
 
Ms B Simmonds 
CEO 
17a Chartfield Road 
Putney 
LONDON 
SW15 6DX 
 
 
GAMCARE 
 
2/3 Baden Place 
Crossby Row 
LONDON 
SE1 1YM 
 
 
Huntingdon Racecourse 
 
Mrs A Starkey 
CEO 
Thrapston Road 
Brampton 
HUNTINGDON 
PE28 4NJ 
 
 
 
 

72



APPENDIX D 
 

35 

 
 

GAMING MACHINES 
 
 

Category of 
Machine 

Maximum Stake Maximum Prize 

A Unlimited Unlimited 

B1 £2 £4,000 

B2 £100 £500 

B3 £1 £500 

B4 £1 £250 

C 50p £25 

D 10p or 
30p when non-monetary prize 

£5 cash or 
£8 non-monetary prize 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

73



 

36 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\Licensing\Gambling Act 2005\Statement of Principles.doc 

74



 

PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY 

(Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report summarises the findings of a study by the Older Persons 

Working Group and contains Members’ recommendations arising from that 
study, which have been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery).  The Working Group was established by the former 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) and 
comprised Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, K J Churchill and D Harty. It met on 
a number of occasions, the last being 16th June 2006. 

 
1.2 Following analysis of the needs of older people and of the services available 

to them, the Working Group decided to concentrate on promoting better 
health in older people through physical activity.  Members’ overarching aim 
was to prolong active life for the residents of Huntingdonshire.  The Council 
had responsibility for the governance of the community and for its health and 
its social well-being.  The proposed programme met both of these 
responsibilities.  It also accorded with the Council’s
[...]
, a “very 
good” BREEAM rating for the new Operation Centre. 

 
2.4 Bearing in mind the requirement to name the Centre for mailing 

purposes, the Advisory Group indicated their support for research to 
commence on the history of the site in order to arrive at an appropriate 
name for the new building.  Accordingly, it was 

 

Agenda Item 14

109



 

 RECOMMENDED 
 
  that the Director of Operational Services, after consultation with 

the Executive Councillor for the new Headquarters and Information 
Technology, be authorised to determine an appropriate name for 
the new Operations Centre.   

 
3. CONTINUATION OF CHANGES TO CALL CENTRE HANDLING 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 
3.1 The outcomes of a three-months trial of changes to call handling 

arrangements at the Call Centre were presented to the Advisory Group 
by the Acting Call Centre Manager.  The trial comprised – 

 
♦ an increase in operational lines from 10 to 30 and the introduction 

of call queuing; 
♦ the introduction of an announcement to advise customers that 

calls might be recorded for training purposes; and 
♦ the introduction of an announcement, played after 30 seconds, 

asking the customer if they wished to be held in a queue or to 
leave a message. 

 
3.2 Having commended the contribution these arrangements had made to the 

services offered to customers on a day of industrial action during March, 
the Advisory Group 

 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 that the Cabinet be requested to approve the continued use of call 

queuing as described in the report by the Head of Information 
Management. 

 
4. UPDATE 
 
4.1 The Advisory Group received and noted a report by the Head of 

Information Management on progress achieved in five key project areas 
included within the Customer First programme. 

 
4.2 Progress was reported on the five priority areas indentified by the 

Customer First team as follows – 
 

♦ the roll out of services to the call centre and of EDM to services; 
♦ the implementation of a transactional 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7 September 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
   
   
   
 
 

52. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th July 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 57 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Bucknell as a Member of the Development Control Panel 
requested that it be recorded that his participation in the debate and 
voting on Minute nos 65 and 68 would be undertaken without 
prejudice to the consideration and/or determination of any relevant 
planning application subsequently by the Panel. 
 
Councillor Hansard declared a personal interest in Minute No 64 by 
virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 

54. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/41 and by way of reports by the Heads of 

Financial Services and of Administration (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with work 
on the preparation of the draft budget and Medium Term Plan (MTP) 
for the period to 2018/19, together with the deliberations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) 
thereon.   
 
In discussing the content of the report and in particular the need to 
identify and implement savings to achieve a balanced plan,  Members 
reiterated their disappointment that the Government continued to 
withhold some £547 k in grant due to the Council as a way of a safety 
net in light of future grant reductions.  With regard to possible savings 
and in addition to those listed in Annex A, Members’ attention was 
drawn to a “Reserve List” of suggestions made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.  Having noted that Officers had been asked to review 



the suitability of the Panel’s suggestions as part of the ongoing review 
of budgets and Medium Term Plan schemes and in noting references 
by the Executive Councillor for Finance as to the extensive range of 
grants made available by the Council in addition to those for 
community initiatives, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to; 
 
 (a) support the saving items set out in Annex A to the 

report now submitted. 
 (b) support the strategy for a steady profile of savings as 

represented by Annex B to the report now submitted; 
and 

 (c) request Officers to review all budgets and Medium 
Term Plan schemes (revenue and capital) to identify 
any further opportunities for savings. 

 
   
 

55. GROWING SUCCESS - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) presenting performance 
management data for the period April to June 2006. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) on the 
document, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

56. THE SANCTUARY PROJECT   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 

and Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the role, development and funding of a 
county-wide sanctuary scheme aimed at providing home security 
measures for victims of domestic violence.  
 
Having discussed financial and other issues associated with the 
proposed procurement of the service via the Luminus Group, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Director of 

Central Services authorised to enter into an Agreement  with 
partner authorities and the Luminus Group in relation to the 
Cambridgeshire Domestic Violence Sanctuary Project. 

 
57. PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE   
 



 By way of a joint report by the Head of Legal and Estates and the 
Countryside Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to extend Little 
Paxton Nature Reserve from 240 to 700 acres by way of the 
acceptance by the District Council of leases of land adjacent to the 
existing reserve following the completion of gravel extraction 
operations. 
 
Having considered proposed terms and conditions for the leases, and 
the sources of funding identified to finance key elements of the 
extended nature reserves, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 

the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, be 
authorised to approve detailed terms for leases of land, 
adjacent to the Little Paxton Nature Reserve, by the District 
Council. 

 
58. GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Book) to which was attached a draft 
Statement of Principles under the provisions of the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
Having regard to the timetable for consultation and in noting the 
endorsement of the principles by the Licensing Committee, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Statement of Principles be approved for 

consultation purposes. 
 

59. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY   

 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a study by the Panel’s Older Persons’ 
Working Group regarding the needs of older people and the services 
available to them. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet was 
informed that the District Council was represented on the Out and 
About Steering Group by the Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator .  In 
discussing the scope for optimizing the availability and use of services 
for older people within available resources, Executive Councillors 
referred to the need for these to be compatible with the emerging 
financial strategy and accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that the report be received and Officers requested to 

report further to a future meeting on the operational 
and financial implications of the Panel’s 



recommendations. 
  
 

60. GODMANCHESTER (POST STREET) CONSERVATION AREA 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft copy of the Management Plan for Godmanchester 
Post Street Conservation Area.  
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the document, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the 

Godmanchester Post Street Conservation Area be 
approved as basis for public consultation. 

 
61. KEYSTON CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 
Management Plan for the Keyston Conservation Area. 
 
Having been informed that the plan had been produced to clearly 
identify, co-ordinate and programme a series of specific projects for 
the enhancement of the conservation area, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the Keyston 

Conservation Area be approved as a basis for public 
consultation. 

 
62. GODMANCHESTER (EARNING STREET) CONSERVATION AREA 

MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft copy of the Management Plan for the 
Godmanchester, Earning Street, Conservation Area. 
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the document, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Draft Management Plan for the Godmanchester 

Earning Street Conservation Area be approved as a basis 
for public consultation. 

 
63. STONELY CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Policy Manager, (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 



Management Plan for the Stonely Conservation Area. 
 
Having been informed that the Plan had been produced to clearly 
identify, co-ordinate and programme a series of specific projects for 
the enhancement of the conservation area, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the Stonely Conservation 

Area be approved as a basis for public consultation. 
 

64. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK & MASTER PLAN:  ST. MARY'S 
URBAN VILLAGE, ST. NEOTS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 06/12, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on 
the Urban Design Framework and Master Plan for land to the west of 
St. Mary’s Church, St. Neots and suggested amendments as a 
consequence thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised urban design framework and master 

plan for St. Mary’s Village as amended to reflect the 
content of Annex 1 to the report now submitted, be 
approved as Interim Planning Guidance; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as a result of 
the amendments referred to in the preceding resolution 

 
65. CUSTOMER FIRST & ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 A report of the meeting of the Customer First and Accommodation 

Advisory Group held on 26th July 2006 (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) was received.  Having considered issues 
regarding call handling arrangements at the Call Centre, and the 
naming of the new Operations Centre, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for the new 
Headquarters and Information Technology, be 
authorised to determine an appropriate name for the 
new Operations Centre; and 

 (b) that the continued use of call queuing arrangements be 
approved. 

 
66. ST. NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 

REPRESENTATION   
 
 Having been advised of the resignation of Councillor R W Eaton from 

the St. Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee and in 



considering the nomination from the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs D E Collins be appointed to fill the 

vacancy on the St. Neots Leisure Centre Management 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the 
acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or 
services. 

 
68. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - 

PROGRESS   
 
 Further to Minute No. 05/199 the Cabinet received and noted a report 

by the Head of Technical Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book).  The report outlined progress on and 
recent developments in the procurement of new headquarters and 
other accommodation for the District Council and the opportunities 
which were to be taken to seek savings in the interests of containing 
the overall project cost within the provision made in the Medium Term 
Plan. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


